Application:

The M15AE / M17AE;MA17BH / M19AI is GVision’s medical monitor for hospital
applications. Designed for medical use, GVISION monitors with optional touchscreen can be
easily integrated into a multitude of solutions: healthcare applications such as nursing
stations, computer-aided therapy, electronic medical record keeping, paperless charting,

patient self-check-in / registration or point—of-information installations.
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1. Cautions and Warnings

ﬁ.ssfFfe Medical equipment as to electric
QL é shock,fire and mechanical hazards
u only in accordance
c T I_ us with ANSI/AAMI ES 60601-1 (2005)+
AMD 1 (2012) AND CAN/CSA-C22.2
E354861 No. 60601-1:14

Model: M15AE /| M17AE;MA17BH / M19Al
Symbol Description

Operating Instructions!
Consult Accompanying Document
Mode d'emploi!

Consultez le document d'accompagnement

Caution ! — This symbol alerts you to important operating
considerations or a potential operating condition that could
damage equipment. Refer to user’s manual or operation’s
manual for precautionary instructions.
Attention! Ce symbole vous avertit a des considérations
doépérations importantes ou état fonctionnement potentiel
qui pourrait endommager I'équipement.
Reportez-vous au manuel de I'utilisateur ou le manuel
d'utilisation pour les instructions de précaution.

Dangerous voltage!

Tension dangereuse!
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! Fragile
T Keep dry
. This side up
|

Power key

IEC 60417-5019

Protective earth (ground)

CLASSIFICATION

Class I.

No applied parts.

Protection against harmful ingress of water : Ordinary Equipment (IPX0) — No protection.
Not suitable for use in the presence of a flammable anesthetic’s or oxygen.

Mode of operation : Continuous.

Warning

e To avoid risk of electric shock, this equipment must only be connected to a supply
mains with protective earth.

e Do not modify this equipment without authorization of the manufacturer.

e Permitted with service personnel to install and repair only.

Attention

e Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, cet équipement ne doit &tre branché qu’a une
source d’alimentation protégée et ayant une prise de terre

e Ne modifiez pas cet équipement sans I'autorisation du fabricant.

e Autorisé avec le personnel de service a installer et a réparer uniquement.
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Precautions

Read all of these instructions and save them for later use.
Follow all warnings and instructions on the product.
Product

Do not cover or block the vent holes in the case.

Do not insert sharp objects or spill liquid into the LCD monitor through cabinet slots. They
may cause accident fire, electric shock or failure.

Disconnect the power plug from the AC outlet if you will not use it for an indefinite period
of time.

Do not attempt to service this product yourself, as opening or removing covers may
expose you to dangerous voltage points or other risks.

Do not apply pressure to the screen. The LCD is very delicate.
Do not touch the LCD panel or Touch Screen surface with sharp or hard objects.

Removed power cord if fault happened.

Patients are not accessible to touch the panel when the monitor is turning on (or turn off)
Disconnect device of the EQUIPMENT is plug. For pluggable equipment, the power
outlet must be installed near the equipment and must be easily accessible.

Power

Use the type of power indicated on the marking label.

Power Adapter : Only use an adapter designed for the LCD monitor, model M15AE,
M17AE.

Adaptor type : Sinpro , MPU64-105.
Rating : Input 100-240Vac , 47-63Hz , 1.62A~0.72A ; Output 12Vdc, 5.25A, 63W
Power Rating : Input 100-240Vac , 50-60Hz , 1.6-0.7A for M19Al

Manufacturer : Gvision Incorporated

4F ., No.87, Lide St., Zhonghe Dist., New Taipei City 235, Taiwan
Tel : +886-2-8226-1110 ; Fax : +886-2-8226-1112.

IMPORTANT - Use of another type of adapter will result in malfunction and/or danger.

The device could be sent back to manufacturer for recycling or proper disposal after
their useful lives. Alternatively the device shall be disposed in accordance with national
laws after their useful lives

+ If you will not use it for an indefinite period time.
+ When the power cord or plug is damaged or frayed.

+ If the product does not operate normally when the operating instructions are
followed. Adjust only those controls that are covered by the operating
instructions. Improper adjustment of other controls may result in damage and
will often require extensive work by a qualified technician to restore the product
to normal operation.

If the product has been dropped or the cabinet has been damaged.

If the product exhibits a distinct change in performance, indicating a need for
service.

Power and extension cords
Do not allow anything to rest on the power cord.
Do not locate this product where persons will walk on the cord.

Use the proper power cord with correct attachment plug type. If the power source is 120
V AC, use a power cord that has UL and C-UL approvals. If the power source is a 240 V
AC supply, use the tandem (T blade) type attachment plug with ground conductor power
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cord that meets the respective European country's safety regulations, such as VDE for
Germany.

- Do not overload wall outlets or power cords. Ensure that the total of all units plugged into
the wall outlet does not exceed 10 amperes.

- Ensure that the total ampere ratings on all units plugged into the extension cord is not
above the cord's rating.

- If the power supply cord, which came with your monitor, is to be connected to the PC
instead of the wall outlet, this equipment is to be used with UL/TUV approved computers
with receptacle rated 240V AC, 2.0A (minimum).

e Environment
- Place the monitor on a flat and leveled surface.
- Place the monitor in a well-ventilated place.

- Keep the monitor away from: overly hot, cold or humid places, places directly under
sunlight, dusty surroundings, equipment that generate strong magnetic fields.

- Not suitable for use in the presence of a flammable substance.
- To prevent fire or shock hazard, never expose the monitor to rain or moisture.

e Option Mounting Methods: Either Base mounting or VESA mounting can be used.

"Accessory equipment connected to the analog and digital interfaces must be certified
according to the respective IEC standards (e.g. IEC 60950 for data processing equipment
and IEC 60601-1 for medical equipment). Furthermore all configurations shall comply with
the valid version of the system standard IEC 60601-1-1. Everybody who connects additional
equipment to the signal input part or signal output part configures a medical system, and is
therefore responsible that the system complies with the requirements of the valid version of
the system standard IEC 60601-1-1. If in doubt, consult the technical service department or
your local representative. " (MDD: 13.6.c, IEC 60601-1: 6.8.2.c, 19.2.b, 19.2.c)

External Equipment

External equipment intended for connection to signal input/output or other connectors, shall
comply with relevant UL/IEC standard (e.g. UL 1950 for IT equipment and UL 60601-1/ IEC
60601 series for systems — shall comply with the standard IEC 60601-1-1, Safety
requirements for medical electrical systems. Equipment not complying with IEC60601-1-1
shall be kept outside the patient environment, as defined in the standard.
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2. VESA mounting installation

2-1. 15” LCD Monitor VESA Mounting

Fix UL listed wall mount bracket on the back of the monitor with screws, the specification of
screw (ref. image 1) , to prevent electric damage to ensure user’s safety. The dimension of
interface pad of wall mount bracket has to follow VESA standard (ref. Image 2)

Installation: Please aim UL listed wall mount bracket at the 4 screw holes on the back of
monitor and screw tightly (ref. Image 3) .

Please refer to user’'s manual of UL listed wall mount bracket for wall mount installation.

SCREW M4L8 ,EGW,PAN(+),NI

=G 00mim-
03650935 mm — I———

(i (= I |

.!‘]—.f_m

2.45-2.T5mm - T.5~8mim -

Image 1

6mm

R {4
4 A
o 4
|4_I_ 75mm _).l
75mm 90mm
l Smm ¢
H)#
'$'—
\ J 3
— O0mm —— l

2.6mm
7 i
‘ Ebr\ ® Standard Interface Pad Configurations

Image 2 Image 3
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2-2.17” /1 19” LCD Monitor VESA Mounting

Fix UL listed wall mount bracket on the back of the monitor with screws, the specification of
screw (ref. image 1) , to prevent electric damage to ensure user’s safety. The dimension of
interface pad of wall mount bracket has to follow VESA standard (ref. Image 2)

Installation: Please aim UL listed wall mount bracket at the 4 screw holes on the back of
monitor and screw tightly (ref. Image 3) .

Please refer to user’'s manual of UL listed wall mount bracket for wall mount installation.

SCREW M4L10,EGW,PAN(+),N

= &.00mim-
365 ~0.935mm — l———

Ze T T i kad— Do
d& I8 sa-asmm  es-zmm | | sas39tmm S ) e
gﬁ. som o | G s 3o £O) 5

2452 7T5mim —=—=l=9_ 51 0mim=-
Image 1
6mm
R {4}
i A
tx @
I I
100mm 115mm
Smm ¢
W#
¢
. J 3

=2 115mm - l
L L

2.6mm

TIQ
‘ EbA E Standard Interface Pad Configurations

Image 2 Image 3
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3. Federal Communication Commission Radio Frequency
International Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This

equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and

used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a

particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television

reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is

encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more the following measures:

- Reorient / Relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Notice:

The use of non-shielded interface with this equipment is prohibited.

If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced radio / television
technician for additional suggestions. The user may find the following booklet prepared by the
Federal Communications Commission helpful. This booklet is available from the U.S.
Government Printing Office Washington DC, 20402, Stock No. 004-000-00345-4.

The manufacture is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized
modification of this equipment. It is the responsibility of the user to correct such interference.

Caution: To meet FCC limits for a Class B computing device, a shielded signal cable
should be used.

Canadian Department Of Communications

Compliance Statement
This equipment does not exceed Class B limits per radio noise emissions for a digital
apparatus, set out in the Radio Interference Regulation of the Canadian Department of
Communications. Operation in a residential area may cause unacceptable interference to
radio and TV reception requiring the owner or operator to take whatever steps necessary to
correct the interference.

Département Canadien des Communications

Rapport De Conformité

Cet équipement ne dépasse pas les limites de classe B pour des émissions de bruit radio
pour des appareils numériques comme présenté au reglement d'interférence radio du
département canadien des communications. L'utilisation dans une zone résidentielle risque
de générer des interférences inacceptables a la réception radio et TV, auquel cas I'utilisateur
se verrait dans I'obligation de prendre toutes mesures nécessaires pour corriger les
interférences.
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4. WEEE Statement

Important Information for Recycling

This warning sign of trash bin indicates that the objects are not allowed to be

disposed as general refuse. Please follow the local Act and carry out further

disposal with refuse recycling and collecting system in your Country or District.

For more information on recycling, please contact locally authorized recycling

centre or place of purchase.

Your recycling behaviour will bring better future for the Earth and create living ||| | NI
environment with excellent quality for the descendant.

Informations importantes relatives au recyclage

Cet avertissement sur un récipient a ordures indique qu'il est interdit d'y déverser des ordures
ménageres. Veuillez a I'avenir respecter les réglementations locales et rester en conformité
avec le systéme de collecte et de recyclage des ordures de votre circonscription ou district.
Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage, veuillez contacter votre centre de recyclage agréé
local ou le lieu d'achat.

Votre attitude quant au recyclage améliorera l'avenir de la planéte et créera un
environnement de vie de qualité pour les générations futures.

Wichtige Hinweise zum Recycling

Dieses Miulleimer-Warnsymbol gibt an, dass die Objekte nicht mit dem reguldren Hausmull
entsorgt werden dirfen. Bitte halten Sie sich an die 6rtlichen Bestimmungen und entsorgen Sie
die Objekte Uber Recycling- und Sammelstellen in Ihrer Nahe. Detaillierte Informationen zum
Recycling erhalten Sie von Ihrer ortlichen, offiziellen Recycling-Sammelstelle oder beim
Handler, bei dem Sie die Objekte erworben haben.

Ihre Mitarbeit tragt dazu bei, unsere Umwelt zu schiitzen und sorgt dafir, dass unsere Erde auch
fur nachfolgende Generationen ein Ort bleibt, an dem es sich zu leben lohnt.

Informacién importante de reciclado

Este letrero de aviso de cubo de basura indica que los objetos no pueden desecharse como
residuos generales. Cumpla la normativa local y realice la eliminaciéon segun el sistema de
reciclado y recogida de su pais o regidon. Para obtener mas informacioén sobre el reciclado,
pdngase en contacto con su centro de reciclado autorizado local o su lugar de compra.

Su conducta de reciclado supondra un mejor futuro para la Tierra y crea un entorno de vida
de calidad para las futuras generaciones.

Informazioni importanti sul riciclaggio

Questo simbolo del bidone dellimmondizia sta ad indicare che & vietato smaltire il prodotto
insieme ai rifiuti domestici generici. Attenersi alle normative ed alle procedure di raccolta e
riciclaggio dei rifiuti speciali in vigore nella propria citta o regione. Per altre informazioni sul
riciclaggio, mettersi in contatto con i centri autorizzati di raccolta e riciclaggio, oppure con
negozio dove & stato fatto I'acquisto.

Le vostre azioni garantiranno il miglioramento futuro della Terra e creeranno un ambiente ed
una qualita di vita che tutti preferiscono sia per sé sia per le generazioni future.

Dulezité informace pro recyklaci

Tato znaCka na kontejneru znamend, Ze do né&j neni dovoleno vhazovat urcité pfedméty.
Dodrzujte prosim mistni pfedpisy a likvidujte odpad podle systému recyklace a sbéru odpadu
ve vasi zemi nebo okresu. Pro dalSi informace o recyklaci kontaktujte mistni recyklaéni
stfedisko nebo misto nakupu vyrobku.

Svym postojem k recyklaci pfispéjete k lepSi budoucnosti na Zemi a ke kvalitnéjSim Zivotnim
podminkam pro budouci generace.
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Wazna informacja dotyczaca recyklingu

Symbol przedstawiajgcy pojemnik na odpadki informuje, Zze oznaczone nim obiekty nie mogg byé
usuwane razem z ogolnymi odpadami. Nalezy stosowac sie do lokalnego prawa i wykonywaé
zalecenia dotyczace dalszego przetwarzania takich odpadéw poprzez umieszczanie ich punktach
gromadzenia odpadéw w danym kraju lub okregu. Dalsze informacje dotyczace recyklingu mozna
uzyskac, po skontaktowaniu sie z punktem przetwarzania odpadéw autoryzowanym przez wiadze
lokalne lub w miejscu zakupu.

Stosowanie sie¢ do zalecen w sprawie przetwarzania odpaddw, przyczyni sie do zmniejszenia
zanieczyszczenia Ziemi i zachowania czystosci srodowiska dla przysztych pokolen.

BaxHasa nHcpopmaums o nepepaboTke oTxono0B

Takoe nsobpaxeHne MycopHOro siLMKka 0603Ha4YaeT, YTO JaHHbIA NPeAMET He paspeLuaeTcs
BblbpackiBaTb BMecTe C obwwmmmn otxogamu. oxanyncta, npuaepxmBanTeCb MeCTHbIX
3aKOHOB M BblbpacbiBanTe [aHHbI NpegMeT B COOTBETCTBUM C CUCTEMOWN NepepadoTkm
OTXO04O0B Ballien cTpaHbl unn obnactu. [ins 6onee getansHoOM nHopmaumen o nepepaboTke
0TX0A0B ObpallaniTech K MECTHBIM aBTOPU3NPOBAHHBLIM LlEHTpaM nepepaboTky 0TX040B Unn
K NpoAasLy AaHHOro usaenus.

Bawwu gencreus no ytunusaumm mycopa noBnusitoT Ha nydwee byayuiee 3emnum 1 NOBbICAT
UYMCTOTY OKpyKatoLLer cpeabl Ans 6yayLmnx NOKONEeHUN.
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ELVeE NS
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5. Japan RoHS Declaration

JIS C 0950: 2021 in Japan:

If‘ Green MarkldJ-MossIZEE L =& FRFTJISCO0950EBR, &
E’] FORMOBENZLEOMETER L THEERT),

J-MossDEFERTILZDYMED(ER KEE, A FIDL, K
DN{EEY 0L PBB, PBDE), TDEE=EThHHTIZHSEL

HERRT C LCDYA v F Ky FRIIEELEL: - 2EDER
EVHLEEMEHSNIERTLS:
o | wgren | ESADR | K SADE
08 aH | % | kg ”;A‘ j;'fif ZOSTI= | FOS T
(o) | CHe) | o0 | T LU | LS4 R
( PBB ) ( PBDE )
EROT I
DESa-I o |0 0 0 0 0
II2FYT | o | o 0 0 0 0
O)HBI:IEI
SALOEE | 0 | 0 0 0 0 0
EREROE 0 0 0 0 0
va-)b
BRESDT
o X | x 0 0 0 0
SO TE
Sa-LEHZ | X | O 0 0 0 0
1=
X: &L=

1.TOJ FHESINIECSVWSYED /-2 FORBINBED/N-EY FORBEHZ
-t RBELE-ERFEEYEL=,.
2. N THRRRL] CEEFFTELTHESINEZEEZRI IS VWSPWED/-E Y FIE
BMLCTHEBZRKBRLET.

JIS C 0950
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6. Introduction

€ Product Features

High contrast color TFT LCD display support resolution up to XGA ( 15” model ) and
SXGA 1280 x 1024 ( 17” & 19” model ).

Compatible with IBM VGA,DVI, VESA standards.

Imbedded audio system provides sound performance.

Power management system conforms to VESA DPMS standard.

Universal power adapter.

Support DDC1/2B for Plug & Play compatibility.

Advanced OSD control for picture quality adjustment.

Support VESA standard mounting holes for wall mount or ARM mounting application.
Touch screen system (Optional)

Digital interface (Optional)

The aluminum stand base tilt down -5°~ tilt up +90°

Package Contents

157 /1771 19” TFT liquid crystal monitor

D-sub 15 pin signal cable for analog input

DVI 24 pin signal cable for digital input (Optional)
RS232 / USB cable for touch screen function (option).
RCA / S-Video signal cable for video-in function (option).
Audio cable (Optional)

Power adapter / AC power cord (Optional)

Touch screen CD driver (Optional)

4 pieces M4x10mm washer screws (Optional)

User’s manual
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7. Monitor Controls

7-1. Key Function

o o

—— |

6 5432 1
ABX /BH Serial AVX/VH Serial

Power Switch Pressing this button turns the display system power on or off.
Menu/Select “A” Pressing this button opens the OSD menu on the screen, and is used
to select (“Up” direction) the OSD control options on the screen.

Select “V¥” This button is used to select (“Down” direction) the OSD control options on
the screen.

“+” This button is used to increase the value of the selected OSD control option.

“~” This button is used to decrease the valve of the selected OSD control option.
Power LED on or off.

7-2. Quick Adjustment Function

When the OSD Menu is not active, the following functions are available for the quick

adjustment.

Pressing “A” button once pops up the OSD Function Main Menu .
Pressing “¥” button once pops up the small Brightness icon. Use “+4” or “= ” button to
adjust the Brightness level.

Pressing “+” button once pops up the small Volume icon. Use “+” or “= ” button to
adjust the Volume level.
Pressing “= ” button once pops up the small Input Select icon. Press “- ” button again

to switch to the digital interface. (Only for the model with digital input)
Pressing “+” button once and then press both “+” and “~ ” buttons at one time, the
audio will be mute .Pressing “+” button again, the audio come back .

Note:
Key lock function : Press “¥” button and then press Power switch together to freeze all

function keys. Press “¥” button and then press Power switch together
again to unlock the keys.
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7-3. Display Angle
Tilting
F__c_>r viewing clarity, you can tilt the LCD backward . (up to 90 degrees).

“

CAUTION : In order to protect the LCD, be sure to hold the base whenever you adjust it.

7-4. Stand setting up
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3

4

Hold the stand tight and
pull monitor out upward.

Step 4 Step 6
\ % —
L
56432 1
Continuing step , then out down Place the monitor in an
the entire monitor downward. upright position.

WARNING : DO NOT USE falls short of the specifications of screw for VESA mounting.
Strongly recommend use the 4 screws we provided.

ATTENTION : NE PAS UTILISER de vis ne répondant pas aux spécifications du montage
VESA.Il est fortement recommandé d'utiliser les 4 vis fournies .
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7-51/0 Port
4 Standard Model:

1 5”
VGA Audio in usB B
DC in DVI-D USB A Touch
/7 N
e L A
= !:dJ @ = J=R i ) u ” % ° © o:m £ ,ﬁ

/‘ ‘ HEQOCEOHHHHHHHO00QN0EEOO0CUNO0NNHNAASdcDa0E Q".ﬂ
\I‘ |

17”(DC-in) / 19”(AC-in)

VGA Audio in usB A Touch
DC in DVI-D useB B Touch or AC in

- b0 s [

ﬁDDDDDDDHDEDDWDDDI]I]I]H]I]HI]DDU]DDDDDDH]]DDEDH]]DDED\JDOD

& Touch / Video-in Model:
15”

VGA Audio in Video in
DC in DVI-D S-Video 4 Touch
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17” (DC-in) / 19”(AC-in)

VGA Audio in S-Video Touch
DCin DVI-D Touch Video in  or AC in

| | [

— 5 I P
o o = e ”U i NG TS ,* e
= e o

Lid H > L F R

WARNING Be sure to hold the connector instead of the wire when you disconnect the cord/cable
ATTENTION Assurez-vous de tenir le connecteur et non le cdble lorsque vous débranchez le
cordon.

7-6. OSD Control options
Pressing “= ” button once opens the small Input Select icon.
PC ANALOG

PC DIGITAL ( Optional)
VIDEO ( Optional )
S-VIDEO ( Optional )
EXIT

15 of 42



8. Screen Adjustment

| O CONTRAST : FEE@UENCY CONTRAST
I g I il

i
i

| b tG i
il M) CONTRAST
BRIGHTNESS

3t BRIGHTNESS BRIGHTNESS

| ) UOLUME : | | | <> voLume o R

[ AUTO TUNE | i # LANGUAGE i HUE

] H-POSITION | 23 | BL L. COLOR TEMP. SHARPNESS
| [C] U-POSITION oo COLOR TEMP. EXIT @] SATURATION

0LO
| © LANGUAGE oW I S | 3 LANGUAGE
Il il EXI I I I

PAGE 1/1
PC Digital S-Video/Video

PC Analog Mode Mode Mode

CONTRAST
Adjust the contrast using “+” and “~ ” buttons.

BRIGHTNESS
Adjust the brightness using “+” and “= " buttons.

VOLUME
Adjust the speaker volume using “+” and “~ ” buttons.

AUTO TUNE
Press “+” or “=” buttons to make LCD monitor adjust the related parameters
automatically for optimal display status.

H - POSITION
Pressing “4” moves the display image to the right; Pressing “= ” moves the display
image to the left.

V - POSITION
Pressing “+” moves the display image upward; Pressing “~ ” moves the display image
downward.

LANGUAGE
This item is used to select OSD languages.

FREQUENCY
This item is used to decrease the vertical interference.
1.Select one display pattern from your computer.

({3

2.Use + and “= " buttons on the LCD monitor to decrease the vertical interference to
get the optimal display.

PHASE

This item is used to decrease the horizontal interference.

1.Select one display pattern from your computer.

2.Use “+” and “= " buttons on the LCD monitor to decrease the horizontal interference
to get the optimal display.

RED / GREEN / BLUE

Adjust the value of color gain (Red, Green, Blue) using “+” and “~ ”buttons.
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COLOR TEMP.

This section is for “Color Temperature” adjustment. You can select the Warm, Cool, or

“,n

Normal in this section, and then press “+” and “~ " buttons to set up. The color
temperature will be recalled as factory preset value.

RECALL

Press "+ or “~ ” buttons to recall factory preset values.

HUE (For the model with Video input only)
Adjust the video image hue using + or — buttons to set up.

SHARPNESS (For the model with Video input only)
Adjust the sharpness using + or — buttons to set up.

SATURATION (For the model with Video input only)
Adjust the video image color saturation using + or — buttons to set up.
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9. Touch installation

4 Installing Touch Screen Controller Driver
To install the driver of the touch screen controller to your computer, please follow the

steps below:

1. Insert the CD-ROM in your computer’'s CD-ROM drive.

2. Ifautorun is enabled, the setup program appears automatically. If autorun is disabled, run
setup.exe from the root directory of CD.

3. Follow the directions on the screen to complete the installation.

4. After finishing the installing, restart the computer as instructed.

4 Uninstalling Touch Screen Controller Driver

To uninstall the driver of the touch screen controller from your computer, please follow
the steps below:
1. Click the Start button, click Control Panel, and then click Add/Remove Programs.
2. Select Touch Screen Controller Driver from the list of uninstallable programs on the
Install/Uninstall tab.
3. Click the Add/Remove button then follow the directions on your screen.
4. After finishing the uninstalling, restart the computer as instructed.
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10. Power Management

General Power Saving Mode

Mode Power LED Color Power Consumption
on Green Monitor Monitor+| Monitor+Video | 48W
Touch +Touch (max.)
Stand by Orange 2W 2W 4w
Suspend Orange 2W 2W 4w
Off Orange 2W 2W 4w

*We recommend to switch off the monitor when it is not use for quite a long time.
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11. Trouble shooting

The monitor does not respond after you turn on the system.
e Check if the Power Switch of monitor is turned on .

e Turn off the power and check the monitor’'s power cord and signal cable for proper
connection.

The characters on the screen are dim.
e Refer to the Controls and Adjustments section to adjust the brightness.

The screen is blank.

e During operation, the monitor screen may automatically turn off as a result of Power
Saving feature. Press any key to see if the screen comes back.
¢ Refer to the Controls and Adjustments section to adjust the brightness.

The screen flashes when it’s initialized.
e  Turn off the monitor and turn it on again.

€ Cleaning

*  Gently wipe the screen with a clean camel hair lens brush, or a soft, clean, lint-free cloth.
This removes dust and other particles that can scratch the screen.

* Do not apply pressure to the screen surface when wiping it clean.

e Do not pour or spray any liquid directly onto the screen or case of the LCD monitor.
Chemical cleaners have been reported to damage the screen or case of the LCD
monitor.

* No scheduled maintenance or calibration activities required.

WARNING : Do not disassemble the monitor. Contact your dealer if needed.

ATTENTION : Ne démontez pas le moniteur. Contactez votre revendeur si nécessaire
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12. Display Modes

Display |[Resolution Type H. Scan V. Scan Pol. Pixel
Size
(KHz) (Hz) (MHz)
640X350 VGA 31.469 70.087 +/- 25.175
640X400 VGA 31.469 70.087 -1+ 25.175
720X400 VGA 31.469 70.087 -1+ 28.322
640X480 VGA 31.469 59.940 -1- 25.175
640X480 VESAT72 37.861 72.809 -1- 31.500
640X480 VESAT75 37.500 75.000 -1- 31.500
157177197 | 800X600 SVGA 37.879 60.317 +/+ 40.000
800X600 VESAT72 48.077 72.188 +/+ 50.000
800X600 VESAT75 46.875 75.000 +/+ 49.500
1022 X 512 34.39 60.000 +/+ 46.77
1024X768 VESAB0 48.363 60.004 -1- 65.000
1024X768 VESAT70 56.476 70.069 -1- 75.000
1024X768 VESAT75 60.023 75.029 +/+ 78.750
1152X864 VESA 67.5 75.5 +/+ 108.0
17719 1280X1024 VESA 64.3 60.0 +/+ 108.0
1280X1024 VESA 80.0 75.0 +/+ 135.0
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13. Specification

LCD Display 15”7 /1 177/ 19” TFT Active Matrix Panel

15” 304.1(H) x 228.1 (V) mm
Panel Display Size 17” 337.9 (H)x270.3 (V) mm

19” 376.3(H)%301.05(V) mm

15” 0.297(H) x 0.297 (V) mm
Panel Pixel Pitch 17” 0.264(H) x 0.264 (V) mm

19” 0.294(H) x 0.294(V) mm

15” XGA 1024 x 768
Panel Max. Resolution 17” SXGA 1280 x 1024

19” SXGA 1280 x 1024

15” 700 : 1(typical)
Panel Contrast Ratio 177 800 : 1(typical)

19” 800 : 1(typical)

15” 250 Cd/m? (typical)
Panel Brightness 177 300 Cd/m? (typical)

19” 300 Cd/m? (typical)

15” 8 ms (typical)
Panel Response Time 177 5 ms (typical)

19” 5 ms (typical)

15” 16.2M (typical)
Panel Display Color 177 16.7M (typical)

19” 16.7M (typical)

15” 140° (L/R), 125° (U/D) (typical)
Panel Viewing Angle 17” 160° (L/R), 160° (U/D) (typical)

19” 160° (L/R), 160° (U/D) (typical)
Input Signal Video R.G.B. Analog 0.7V peak-peak

Sync TTL Positive or Negative
Signal Connector Analog 15 Pin B-Sub
Digital (Option) |24 -pin DVI-D
Plug & Play DDC1 / 2B Compatible
Audio System 1W / Per Channel
1 Upstream Port, 2 Downstream Ports
USB HUB (Option) (Providing touch interface for USB-A
and USB-B type)
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Touch Screen (Option)

USB Type or RS232 or Combo

Video system (Option)

RCA, S-Video

15” Power Adapter

Input AC 100~240Vac, 47~63Hz,
1.62A~0.72A . Output DC 12V / 5.25A .

Power 17” Power Adapter Input AC 100~240Vac, 47~63Hz,
P 1.62A~0.72A . Output DC 12V / 5.25A .
» Universal 100 ~ 240Vac, 50~60Hz, 1.6~0.7A .
19” Internal Power .
AC input
T2 AL , 250Vac
Fuse Rating 19” Internal Power

(provided on both Fuse Holder)

Temperature

0°C ~ 40°C (32°F ~ 104°F)

[Note]
Operating Conditions | umidity [Z,SZ;;} 0% (no candensation)
Altitude To 10,000 Feet
Pressure 697~1060 hpa
Temperature [ﬁg‘;(e:] ~60°C (-4°F ~ 140°F)
Storage / i 10% ~ 90% (no condensation)
Transport Conditions  |Humidity [Note]
Pressure 187~1060 hpa
Stand Tilt down : -5° ~ Tilt up : +90°
15”7 351 x 314.5x 140 mm
Monitor Dimensions (W x H x D) 17” |392 x 381.5 x 180 mm
19” |438 x 417.5x180 mm
15” |438 x 460 x 214 mm
Carton Dimensions (W x H x D) 17”7 452 x 461 x 228 mm
19” |530 x 500 x 230 mm
15”7 |4.5Kg
Monitor and Stand Weight (Net) 17”7 |5Kg
19”7 |7 Kg
15”7 |5.2 Kg
Total Weight 17”7 |7 Kg
19”7 9.1 Kg

Certifications

UL ,C-UL ,FCC ,CE , TUV

Compliance with IEC60601-1-2 EMC requirement and UL 60601-1

e  Specifications are subject to change without notice.
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1. Rz

BRER | swes | ooy | KRR EEEE | o0 | meemHg)
(KHz) (Hz)
640X350 VGA 31.469 70.087 + /- 25.175
640X400 VGA 31.469 70.087 -+ 25.175
720X400 VGA 31.469 70.087 -/ + 28.322
640X480 VGA 31.469 59.940 -/ - 25.175
640X480 VESA72 37.861 72.809 -/ - 31.500
640X480 VESA75 37.500 75.000 -/ - 31.500
15" 17" 19” 800X600 SVGA 37.879 60.317 +/+ 40.000
800X600 VESA72 48.077 72.188 +/+ 50.000
800X600 VESA75 46.875 75.000 +/+ 49.500
1022 X 512 34.39 60.000 +/+ 46.77
1024 X768 VESAGO 48.363 60.004 -/ - 65.000
1024 X768 VESA70 56.476 70.069 -/ - 75.000
1024 X768 VESA75 60.023 75.029 +/+ 78.750
1152X864 VESA 67.5 75.5 +/+ 108.0
177 19” 1280X1024 VESA 64.3 60.0 +/+ 108.0
1280X1024 VESA 80.0 75.0 +/+ 135.0
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PERER (EMF)

USB A 271 or RS232

AT A (B 14) RCA, S Wi#i
o AC N 100~240Vac, 47~63Hz,
15” RUFEESS  |1.62A~0.72A . DC it 12V / 5.25A .
R AC N 100~240Vac, 47~63Hz,
HaIE 17" R ES 1.62A~0.72A . DC it 12V / 5.25A. .
#FH 100 ~ 240Vac, 50~60Hz, 1.6-0.7A
19” Nk EEIE
AC %1 A
Prbs gk 197 p iR T12 AL , 250Vac(FEHE4E P MR 22 FE)
RE 0°C ~ 40°C (32°F ~ 104°F) [ERE]
o e 20% ~ 80% (JEHELIRE) [ERE
BIERMG o = 1000051
REES 697~1060 hpa
HE -20°C ~ 60°C (-4°F ~ 140°F) R
fEF AR B 10% ~ 90% (FE&ELIRS) R
REEH 187~1060 hpa
HRE {iF A« -5° ~ (I« +90°

157 (351 x 314.5x 140 \E
BrRBR~T (B x5 xE) 17”7 |392 x 381.5 x 180 \J&H
19” (438 x 417.5 x180 \E
15”7 (438 x 460 x 214 \J&H
BRBEERSS (x5 xE) 177 |452 x 461 x 228 /\[E
19” |530 x 500 x 230 \J&H
157 4.5\
BraSEEERE (AE) 177 |5 AFF
19”7 |7 AFF
157 5.2 N\
HE 177 |7 A
19”7 9.1 N7
UL, C-UL, FCC, CE ,TUV
IR Compliance with IEC60601-1-2, EMC requirem
UL 60601-1
A S A S5 1T A]
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